Pension expense 2,248,430   -   -   -   (2,248,430)
OPEB expense (106,701)   -   -   -   106,701
Interest on long-term liabilities 48,447   -   -   -   (48,447)

Total Governmental Activities $ 17,553,202 $ 439,171 $ 5,041,828   $ -   $ (12,072,203)

General Revenues:
Taxes:

General purpose levies 5,288,614
Debt purpose levies 255,994

Unrestricted grants and contributions:
State 5,774,862
Federal 2,253

Unrestricted investment earnings 9,326
Sixteenth section sources 285,079
Other 91,508

 Total General Revenues 11,707,636

Change in Net Position (364,567)

(7,060,338)
Prior Period Adjustments 8,454

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning, as restated (7,051,884)

Net Position (Deficit) - Ending $ (7,416,451)

ATTALA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Program Revenues

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning, as previously
reported

17
McKenzie CPA, PLLC

Balance Sheet Exhibit C
June 30, 2023

ARP Other Total
General ESSER III Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,257,157 $ $ 1,285,155   $ 5,542,312
Due from other governments 104,277   278,908   35,616   418,801
Lease receivable 221,609   221,609
Due from other funds 27,497   27,497
Inventories 11,784   11,784

Total Assets $ 4,610,540 $ 278,908   $ 1,332,555   $ 6,222,003

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,
   and Fund Balances:

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 494,736   $ 273,637   $ -   $ 768,373
Due to other funds 5,271   22,226   27,497

Total Liabilities 494,736   278,908   22,226   795,870

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Leases 247,450   247,450

   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 247,450   -   -   247,450

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:

Inventory 11,784   11,784
Permanent fund principal 54,936   54,936

Restricted:
Debt service 44,482   44,482
Forestry improvement purposes 533,645   533,645
Grant activities 626,987   626,987
Unemployment benefits 38,495   38,495

Assigned:
   Activity funds 197,027   197,027
   Alternative school 337,052   337,052
   Technology enhancement 11,452   11,452
Unassigned 3,322,823 3,322,823

Total Fund Balances  3,868,354 -   1,310,329   5,178,683
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balances $ 4,610,540 $ 278,908   $ 1,332,555   $ 6,222,003

ATTALA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Governmental Funds

Major Funds

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

18
McKenzie CPA, PLLC

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1
June 30, 2023

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 5,178,683

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds:

Land $ 31,441
Construction in progress 1,004,265
Buildings 12,873,926
Improvements other than buildings 519,148